issuer’s perspective. Where such an election is made, the amount accumulated in other
comprehensive income remains in the fair value reserve (non-recycling) until the investment is
disposed of. At the time of disposal, the amount accumulated in the fair value reserve (non-
recycling) is transferred to retained earnings. It is not recycled through profit or loss. Dividends
from an investment in equity securities, irrespective of whether classified as at FVPL or FVOCI
(non-recycling), are recognised in profit or loss as other income.

Under IFRS 9, derivatives embedded in contracts where the host is a financial asset in the scope
of the standard are not separated from the host. Instead, the hybrid instrument as a whole is
assessed for classification.

– 10 –

The following shows the original measurement categories for each class of the Group’s financial
assets under IAS 39 and reconciles the carrying amounts of those financial assets determined in
accordance with IAS 39 to those determined in accordance with IFRS 9.

IAS 39
carrying

amount at
31 December

2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

IFRS 9
carrying

amount at
1 January

2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial assets carried at amortised cost

Trade and other receivables 2,044,171 – (34,871) 2,009,300
Pledged deposits 241,380 – – 241,380
Time deposits 500,000 – – 500,000
Cash and cash equivalents 219,798 – – 219,798

3,005,349 – (34,871) 2,970,478

Financial assets measured at FVOCI
  (non-recyclable)

Equity securities not held for trading (Note) – 88,900 – 88,900

Financial assets classified as available-for-sale
  under IAS 39 (Note) 88,900 (88,900) – –

Note:	 Under IAS 39, equity securities not held for trading were classified as available-for-sale
financial assets. These equity securities are classified at FVPL under IFRS 9, unless they
are eligible for and designated at FVOCI by the Group. At 1 January 2018, the Group
designated its investment in Bank of Jiangsu, Xiamen Chuangfeng Yizhi Investment
Management Partnership and Nanjing Xiaomuma Technology Co., Ltd. at FVOCI (non-
recycling), as the investments are held for strategic purposes.

The measurement categories for all financial liabilities remain the same.

The carrying amounts for all financial liabilities (including financial guarantee contracts) at 1